FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Date: December 18, 2017

Contact: Mario Iglesias, General Manager Nipomo Community Services District 148 S. Wilson St., Nipomo, CA 93444

Phone: (805) 929-1133 - Email: miglesias@ncsd.ca.gov



Nipomo CSD Board of Directors Elects 2018 Board President and Vice President

At its December 13th Regular meeting, District Board of Directors elected Director Ed Eby as the Board President and Director Dan Allen Gaddis as the Board Vice President for the 2018 calendar year.

Board By-Laws requires the Board of Directors to elect a President and a Vice President for the upcoming year at the last regular meeting of the calendar year.

General Manager Mario Iglesias administered the election including the acceptance of nominations for both President and Vice President and hearing public comment. Both men were elected unanimously.

Director Eby retired from Hughes Space and Communications Company in El Segundo and was employed at several aerospace companies in Southern California as an Electronics Engineer, Systems Engineer, and Program Manager. Director Eby served on the District's Board of Directors from 2004-2008 and was re-elected in 2012. This will be Director Eby's first year as Board President. He previously served as Board Vice President during 2017.

Director Gaddis retired from Raytheon Systems Company as a Manager of Administration and has served on the Board of Directors since 2010. Director Gaddis served as Board Vice President in 2015 and 2016 before serving as Board President in 2017.

The term of office for the President and Vice President will commence on January 1, 2018 and end on December 31, 2018.

Next Scheduled Regular Board Meeting: Wednesday, January 10th, 2018, 9AM, District Jon S. Seitz Board Room 148 South Wilson, Nipomo.

For more information, please contact the Nipomo Community Services District at 929-1133, info@ncsd.ca.gov or visit www.ncsd.ca.gov.

###

Established in 1965 to meet the health and sanitation needs of the local community, Nipomo Community Services is pleased to provide a wide variety of services throughout its district including the provision of water, sewer, and waste management services as well as lighting and drainage in limited areas. The mission of Nipomo Community Services District is to provide its customers with reliable, quality, and cost-effective services now and in the future.